

No. 19-783

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN VAN BUREN,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Saraliene Smith Durrett
SARALIENE SMITH
DURRETT, LLC
1800 Peachtree Street
Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30309

Rebecca Shepard
FEDERAL DEFENDER
PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta Street NW
Suite 1500, Centennial
Tower
Atlanta, GA 30303

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER1

ARGUMENT2

I. The text of the CFAA does not encompass
obtaining information for an improper
purpose2

II. The CFAA’s legislative history does not
support the Government’s expansive
conception of “exceeding authorized access”7

III. The legal consequences of the Government’s
position are unacceptable12

IV. The Government’s interpretation of the
CFAA contravenes the constitutional
avoidance canon and the rule of lenity20

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Davis v. USA Nutra Labs</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D.N.M. 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Zefer Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hancock v. AT&T</i> , 701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>pet'n for cert</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 19-1116..... | 15 |
| <i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)..... | 6 |
| <i>Melo v. Zumper, Inc.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 683 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy.</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... | 9 |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1978)..... | 20 |
| <i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>QVC, Inc. v. Resultly, LLC</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 576 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Royal Truck & Tractor Sales Servs. Inc. v. Kraft</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 5406118 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Farechase, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 435 (N.D. Tex. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Markiewicz</i> , 978 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1992) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 1, 15, 24 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... | 6 |

Constitutional Provision

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| U.S. Const., amend. I | 20, 21, 22 |
|-----------------------------|------------|

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 10 U.S.C. § 923(a)(2) | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2) | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6) | 3, 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1163 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2261A(2) | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(a)(2) | 11 |
| Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-474, § 2(c), 100 Stat. 1213 | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---|
| Counterfeit Access Device and Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Title II, § 2102(a), 98 Stat. 2190-91 | 7 |
| Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250, 5 U.S.C. ch. 5, subch. II § 552 | 3 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984) | 10 |
| S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| S. Rep. No. 104-357 (1996)..... | 8 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| American Law Institute, Model Penal Code (1980) | 10 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) | 2 |
| Bresiger, Gregory, <i>Nearly 75M People Will Play Fantasy Football this Year</i> , N.Y. Post (Sept. 25, 2015) | 19 |
| Clement, J., <i>Online Dating in the United States - Statistics & Facts</i> (Mar. 24, 2020), https://perma.cc/G4CG-RXVD | 19 |
| Govt’s Opp. to Defendant’s Motion for Acquittal, <i>United States v. Drew</i> , No. 2:08-cr-00582-GW (C.D. Cal. 2008), ECF No. 97 | 17 |
| LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2018)..... | 10 |
| Lemley, Mark A., <i>Terms of Use</i> , 91 Minn. L. Rev. 459 (2006) | 17 |
| Letter from Lance Harris, U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., to Beryl Lipton, MuckRock News (November 21, 2019)..... | 3 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Match.com, <i>Terms of Use Agreement</i> (November 12, 2019), https://perma.cc/N7BJ-JPL6 | 19 |
| Nguyen, Terry, <i>Ride-sharing services refuse to serve underage kids. Teens still use them</i> , Vox (Sept. 9, 2019)..... | 19 |
| Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)..... | 2 |
| Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <i>Salary</i> , https://perma.cc/DA3X-EAS4 | 3 |
| <i>Response to Voatz’s Supreme Court Amicus Brief</i> , Disclose (September 14, 2020), https://perma.cc/2D7M-G43T | 13 |
| Rogers, Phil & Courtney Copenhagen, <i>Underage Rideshare: Too Young to Ride— But Doing it Anyway</i> , NBC 5 Chicago (May 21, 2018)..... | 19 |
| Rosenbloom, Stephanie, <i>Love, Lies, and What They Learned</i> , N.Y. Times (November 12, 2011)..... | 19 |
| Twitter, <i>Civic Integrity Policy</i> (September 2020), https://perma.cc/Z3JN-KUZ3 | 21 |
| Uber, <i>U.S. Terms of Use</i> , (July 15, 2020), https://perma.cc/K8RP-BL75 | 19 |
| Verizon Media, <i>Yahoo Sports Fantasy Football Additional Terms of Service</i> , https://perma.cc/SG5A-77RB | 19 |
| Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1956)..... | 15 |
| Zoom, <i>Terms of Service</i> (April 13, 2020), https://perma.cc/AB8T-V5GZ | 21 |
